



RECEIVED

FEB 0 1 2017

VA BD OF NURSING

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

David E. Brown, D.C. Director

Department of Health Professions
Perimeter Center
9960 Mayland Drive, Suite 300
Henrico, Virginia 23233-1463

www.dhp.virginia.gov TEL (804) 367- 4400 FAX (804) 527- 4475

February 1, 2017

DUPLICATE COPY VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL

DATE ALLLIZ

Nolan Floyd Campbell, R.N. 176 Middle St. Lynchburg, VA 24502

RE:

License Number: 0001-160460

Case Number: 173965

Dear Mr. Campbell:

Pursuant to Virginia Code § 54.1-2409, you are hereby given notice that your right to renew your license to practice professional nursing in the Commonwealth of Virginia has been mandatorily suspended by the enclosed Order entered January 31, 2017. You are hereby advised that you may not practice professional nursing or hold yourself out as a licensed professional nurse unless and until the Board of Nursing has notified you in writing that your license has been reinstated. Please return your license to Jay P. Douglas, Executive Director of the Virginia Board of Nursing ("Board"), at the above address, immediately upon receipt of this letter.

You may apply to the Board for reinstatement of your license, and you shall be entitled to a formal administrative hearing not later than the next regular meeting of the Board after the expiration of 60 days from the Board's receipt of your reinstatement application. The reinstatement of your license shall require the affirmative vote of three-fourths of the members of the Board present at the hearing. The reinstatement application can be found at www.dhp.virginia.gov/Nursing.

If you have any questions about this matter, you can contact me at (804) 367-4474 or anne.joseph@dhp.virginia.gov.

Sincerely,

Anne Joseph, Deputy Director

Anne Tough

Administrative Proceedings Division

cc: Jay P. Douglas, Executive Director, Board of Nursing Enclosures

BEFORE THE VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH PROFESSIONS

IN RE:

NOLAN FLOYD CAMPBELL, R.N.

License Number: 0001-160460

Case Number: 173965

ORDER OF MANDATORY SUSPENSION

In accordance with Virginia Code § 54.1-2409, I, David E. Brown, D.C., Director of the Virginia

Department of Health Professions, received and acted upon evidence that Nolan Floyd Campbell, R.N., was

convicted of two felony offenses in the Circuit Court for the City of Lynchburg, Virginia, to wit: one count of

strangulation - wounding or bodily injury and one count of unlawful wounding. A certified copy of the

sentencing Order is attached hereto as Commonwealth's Exhibit 1.

WHEREUPON, by the authority vested in the Director of the Department of Health Professions

pursuant to Virginia Code § 54.1-2409, it is hereby ORDERED that the right of Nolan Floyd Campbell, R.N., to

renew his license to practice professional nursing in the Commonwealth of Virginia is hereby SUSPENDED.

Upon entry of this Order, the license of Nolan Floyd Campbell, R.N., will be recorded as suspended.

Should Nolan Floyd Campbell, R.N., seek reinstatement of his license pursuant to Virginia Code § 54.1-2409,

he shall be responsible for any fees that may be required for the reinstatement of the license prior to issuance of

the license to resume practice.

This Order shall be applicable to Mr. Campbell's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice

professional nursing in the Commonwealth of Virginia.

Pursuant to Virginia Code § 2.2-4023 and § 54.1-2400.2, the signed original of this Order shall remain

in the custody of the Department of Health Professions as a public record and shall be made available for public

inspection or copying on request.

David E. Brown, D.C., Director

Virginia Department of Health Professions

ENTERED:

1/31/17

1300-L

CERTIFICATION OF DUPLICATE RECORDS

I, David E. Brown, D.C., Director of the Department of Health Professions, hereby certify that the attached Order entered January 19, 2017, regarding Nolan Floyd Campbell, R.N., is a true copy of the records received from the Circuit Court for the City of Lynchburg.

David E. Brown, D.C.	1/31/17	_
----------------------	---------	---

VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF LYNCHBURG

FIPS CODE: 680

Hearing Date: January 18, 2017 Judge: R. Edwin Burnette, Jr.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

v. ORDER

Felony No. CR16000255-00-01 - Strangulation - Wounding or Bodily Injury; Unlawful Wounding

Nolan Floyd Campbell, Jr., Defendant

This case came before the Court for sentencing of the defendant, who appeared in person with his attorney, Adam Stanley. The Commonwealth was represented by Charles Felmlee.

On November 17, 2016, the defendant was found guilty of the following offenses:

CASE NUMBER	OFFENSE DESCRIPTION & INDICATOR FELONY/MISDEMEANOR (F/M)	OFFENSE DATE	CODE SECTION
CR16000255-00	Strangulation – Wounding or Bodily Injury (F) ASL1347F6	1/27/2016	18.2-51.6
CR16000255-01	Unlawful Wounding (F) ASL1335F6	1/27/2016	18.2-51

The presentence report was considered and is ordered filed as a part of the record in this case in accordance with the provisions of Code Section 19.2-299.

Pursuant to the provisions of Code Section 19.2-298.01, the Court has considered and reviewed the applicable discretionary sentencing guidelines and the guidelines worksheets. The sentencing guidelines worksheets and the written explanation of any departure from the guidelines are ordered filed as a part of the record in this case.

Before pronouncing the sentence, the Court inquired if the defendant desired to make a statement and if the defendant desired to advance any reason why judgment should not be pronounced.



The Court SENTENCES the defendant to:

Incarceration with the Virginia Department of Corrections for the term of: 3 years on each of the aforesaid charges. The total sentence imposed is 6 years.

These sentences shall run consecutively with any other sentences imposed.

The Court SUSPENDS 2 years of the strangulation – wounding or bodily injury sentence, and 2 years and 6 months of the unlawful wounding sentence, for a total suspension of 4 years and 6 months, upon the following conditions:

Good Behavior. The defendant shall be of good behavior for 5 years from this day.

Supervised Probation. The defendant is placed on probation to commence on release from incarceration under the supervision of a Probation Officer for 18 months. The defendant shall comply with all the rules and requirements set by the Probation Officer. Probation shall include substance abuse and alcohol screening and follow-up pursuant to Section 18.2-251.01 as deemed appropriate by the Probation Officer. The defendant shall submit to mental health treatment and counseling as directed by the Probation Officer. The defendant shall submit to random drug and alcohol screens at the direction and discretion of the Probation Officer.

Costs. The defendant shall pay the costs of this prosecution in accordance with a schedule prepared by the Clerk, during his period of supervised probation.

Credit for Time Served. The defendant shall be given credit for time spent in confinement while awaiting trial pursuant to Code Section 53.1-187.

The defendant shall have no contact with Julie Thomasson or Michael Hale.

And the defendant is remanded to jail.

DEFENDANT IDENTIFICATION:

Alias:

SSN:

DOB: 11/25/1973

Sex: Male

SENTENCING SUMMARY:

TOTAL SENTENCE IMPOSED: 6 years

TOTAL SENTENCE SUSPENDED: 4 years, 6 months

TOTAL SENTENCE TO SERVE: 1 year, 6 months

intered this /9 day of January, 2017

Honorable R. Edwin Burnette, Jr.

CC:CA P.O. P.D. Jail SGL

> A Copy, Teste: Eugene C. Wingfield, Clerk

> > Micko Deputy Clerk